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'NORTH, CAROLINA 

WAKE COUNTY 

, 
\ 

.~ 

THE NOR'rH CAROLINA STATE 
Plaintiff 

vs. 

L. SAMUEL DOCKERY, III, 
Defendant 

. ' 

BAR, ) 
) 
) 
) 
l 

Attorney) 
) 
) 

BEFORE THE' 
DISCIPLINARY HEl\,RING 'COMMISSION, 

, OF "THE 
NORTH CARO~INA STAT~:Blffi' 

91 DHC 13 

FINDIN(;S OF FACT , 
AND 

CONCLUSIONS OF Ll\W 

This cause coming on to be heard and being heard on Mqy8, ' 
1992 before a hearing committee compq~e4 of L. P. ~o~ntha~, Jr~% 
Chairman, Robert C. Bryan, and 'william H.White; with A." Root, ' 
Edmonson representing the N. C. State Bar and the DefendaRt, L. 
Samuel Dockery, III appea~ing pr9 ~; and based upon tpe , 
admissions of the Defendant in h~s Answer to the Complaint in 
this matter, the Stipulation on ,Prehearing Conferencfe I' ' am;],: th.e 
evidence presented in the hearing, the nearing coinndttee finds. 
the following to be supported by cleqr, cogent, and convincing, 
evidence: ' 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

~. The Plaintiff, the North Carolina State Bar, is a'body 
duly organized under the laws of North Carolina and is tne prop~r 
party to bring this proceeding under the authority,'g;ran,te(iitin' 
Chapter 84 of the Gener~l Statutes of North Carolin~, ahd ·the ' 

\', Rules and Regulations of the North Ca~olina State .Bar promulgated 
thereunder. 

2. The Defendant, r.. Samllel Dockery, lIt, w,as acimitt~d t.o 
the North Carolina state Bar on September 25; 1975, -and ,is,;, a'nd 

, was at all times referred to herein, an Attorney at Law libensed 
to practice in North Carolina, subject to the rules, reglll.ations, 
and Rules .of Professional Cqndllct of the North Carolina S~tate aal; 

(' and the laws of the State of North Ca~clina • 

3. During all of the periods referred tq herein, the 
Defendant was actively engaged in the practice plf law in the 
state of North Carolina and maintained a law office in the city 
of High Point, Guilford County, North Carolina. 

4. Defendant was disciplined in the united St'ates Dis?t~ict 
Court for the Middle District of North caroliriCl (I1io.dle D~st;r-jJ::t,) 
by order dated September 5, 1989. ' 

5. On September 21, 1989, Defen~ant received ~'not1ce from' 
the Chairman of the Grievanc.e C.ommi tt.ee of the N'orth, Car·c,].Jna , 
State Bar that the Grievance Committee woul9: impose substan,tially 
similar discipline as the discipline imposed against Defendant ih 
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the Middle bistr'ict unless Defendant' claimed that imposition of 
discipline by the North Carolina state Bar would be unwarranted 

'pursuant to section 16(B) of Article IX of the Rules and 
Regulations of the North Carolina state Bar. The discipline 
imposed by the three judges of the Middle pist~ict was a 91 day 
suspension of Defendant's license for his failure to return a 
Declaration of Admissions form as ordered by the court on June 8, 
1989 and served upon Defendant on August 15, 1989,. 

" .' ',",' 

. 6. Defendant responded by ietter dated October 16, 1989 
which indicated that his office had returned the document to the 
court. ' 

7. Defendant was informed by telephone that.he and the North 
Carolina state Bar would be bound by the facts found in the 
Middle District's order pursuant to section 16(B) (5) of Article 
IX of the Rules and~ Regulations of the North Carolina state Bar! 
Defendant'was informed that he could take his evidence before the 
federal court in an effort to have the court change .its findings 
or that he could make some oth~r response to the Grievance 
Committee. . 

8. The Chairman of the Grievance Committee reissued the 
former Notice of Intent to Impose Reciprocal Discipline on 
October 31, 1990. That notice was received by Defendant by 
certified mail on November 8, 1990. 

9. On or about December 6, 1990, Defendant requested a 
hearing before the Grievance Committee pursuant to Section 
16(B) (4) of Article IX of the Rules and Regulations of the North 
Carolina state Bar., 

10. On January 17, 1991, Defendant appeared for a hearing 
before the Grievance Committee of the North Carolina state Bar at 
their regularly sCheduled quarterly meeting. 

11. At that.hearing, Defendant told the members of the 
Grievance 'Committee. the following: 

",.' 

a) He had sent the Declaration of Admissions form 
to the clerk of the Middle District in June, 
1989 after receiving a c·~py' of the court's 
order dated June 8, 1989 by regular mail. 

b) He had talJced wit,h the former secretary of the 
f-irrn who had mailed the Declaration of 
Admissions form to the clerk of the Middle 
District, she remembered having sent it, and 
that she would prepare an affidavit swearing 
that ~he had sent it. 

c) He had a copy of the' Declaration of Admissions 
form which he did not bring with-him. 

I 

d) Anoth~r attorney, Robert R. (Dusty) Schoch, 
had seen the Declaration of Admissions form in 
the Clerk's office and had a file stamped copy 
of it. 
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12'. The- Grievance Committee continued the matter for 
Defendant to be' able to produce the documents in 'sllPport . of hi:s.· .. 

. declarations ~o the committee and to allow him to ~ttempt to 
locate the Declaration of Admissions form in the clerk's office 
in the Middle D,i.~trict. .. _ ...... _. ." .. ,P' 

, :, I, ~, , '. ' ,. 

13~ On January 31, 1991, an investigat6~ for tbe ~ortb 
C~rolina state Bar, Robert F. Hartsell, interviewed. Defendant in 
his office. Hartsell asked Defen~ant to proviae him with·any 
further information and copies of any documents Defendant had to" 
support his declarations made before the Grievance Committe~ .• 

14. Defendant provided Hartsell with three pages o'f . 
documents he had retrieved from the office of the clerk of the 
Middle District on January 17, 1991. They con$isteaof two pages 
of the docket sheets from Defendant's disciplinary file tnat led· -
to his 'September 5, 1989 susp~nsion and a copy of aNa~tionai 
Disciplinary Data Bank Report Form filled out by ·an employee irt 
the clerk's office in the Middle District after the order 
f;uspending Defendant was entered. .. . . . ... 

15. Defendant further advised llartsell of the follow'in9: 

a) 

b) . 

c) 

He had searched his files and could not loca.te 
either a filed or non~filed copy of th~ 
Declaration of Admissions form which he said 
was sent to the Middle District within weeks 
after he received that cou~t;s 0rder iri J~n~,' 
1989. 

He had a copy Of an envelope at his h9mewith 
a metered stamp which showed. a July,J..989 date· 
which he contended was the· envel'ope used to 
mail the Declaration of Admissions form to the 
clerk of the Middle District. . 

The secretary that had prepared an~ sent the 
Declaration of Admis$ions form to the. clel;"k of 
the Middle Districtwa$' Lisa George. 'He haq 
contacted his former law partner,Barb~ra . 
Moreno, in an effort to locate Lisa George ~ho 
no longer live~ in High Point. lle ~xpedted to 
get an affidavit from Lisa GeorgE:! soon. that. 
would confirm his version of the facts; 

16. Defendant's statements made to the Grievan.¢e Committ~e" 
as set out in paragraph 11, $ubparagraphs (b), (c), and (el) .. 
above, were knowing misrepresentations and/or false statements 
knowingly made in a disciplinary matter in that: . 

a) Defendant had not talked to any forme~ 
secretary who told him thgt she reme~bered. 
having sent the Declaration of Admi~sions form 
after June 8, i989 and wduld pr~p~re ~n' . 
affidavit swearing to it. In fact, Defendqnt 
had been told by his .former partner, I3arp~ll:a 
Moreno, prior. to January 17, 19:5li that Lisa ... ' 
George did not remember sending the fo;rm an(i 
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, .', 

could not sign an.affidavit saying that she 
did. 

b) Defendant did not have a copy o£ a Declaration 
of Admissions form pre~ared on or after June 
8,1989. 

c) . Defendant spoke with Robert R. (Dusty) Schoch 
about the reciprocal discipline matt~r after 
receiving the initial notice from the Chairman 
of the Grievance Committee. Schoch never 
contacted the clerk's Office of the Middle 
Distr~ct; never obtained any documents f~om 
the c~erk's office, and never advised 
Defendant that he had done sO. 

17. Defendant's statements to Rob~rt F. Hartsell, 
investigator for the North Carolina state Bar, as set out in 
paragraph 15, subparagraphs (b) and (c) above, were knowing 
misrepresentations and/or false statements knowingly made in a 
disciplinary matter in that: 

a) No envelope existed in which a Declaration of 
Admissions form was sent to the clerk's office 
in th~ Middle District on or after June 8, 
1989. 

b) Defendant had contacted his former law 
partri~r, Barbara Moreno l in .an effort to 
locate their former Secretary, Lisa George, 
who then worked in Washington, D.C. Moreno 
had advised Defendant that she had contacted 
Lisa George ~nd that Lisa George had no. 
rec91lectioh of preparing or sending a 
Declaration of Admissions form to the clerk's 
office in the Middle District. Moreno gave 
Defendant Lisa George's telephone number, but 
he never called her. D~fendant was aware of 
Lisa George's position and should have had no 
reason to believe that Lisa George would 
provide an affidavit supporting Defendant's 
version 'of the·facts. Defendant's contact 
witn MorenO and ~orenQ's response to Defendant 
occur~ed months prior to Defendant's hearing 
before the Grievance Committee on January 17, 
1991. 

Based upon' the foregoing Findings of Fact, the hearing 
committee makes the following: 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

, ' 

The conduct of the Defendant, as set out above, constitutes 
grounds for discipline pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. Sec. 
84-28(b) (2) and(3)~as follOWS: 

a) Each of Defendant's misrepresentations and/or false 
statements, made to the Grievance Committee at the 
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I 

I and 

the 

reciprocal discipline hearing ~n January 17, lQ91 
constituted knowing misrepresentations of f~cts or 
circums.tan¢es r;;urrounding anycomJ?lai-nt, allegation 
or charge of m1$conductin violat10n of N.C~ Gen. . 
stat. Sec. 84-28(b) (3) ~nd constituted violations. 
of.N. C. Gen. Stat.~"Sec .. 84-28(b) (2) in that each 
false statement "violated the Rules of Profess,iC)nal 
Conduct as foI19~S: 

1. 

2. 

By knowingly making false s.tatements of 
material facts in a disqiplinary matter,_ 
Defendant violat~d Rule l.l(A). 

By engaging in conduct invblv~n~dishonesty, 
fraud, deceit or misrepresentat10n, Defendant 
violated RUle 1.2(C). 

b) E~bh of Defendant's ~is~epresentations and/o~ fals. 
statements made to Robert F. Hartsell, an 
investigator for the North Carolina S:tate Ba·r 
inquiring into Defendant's represent~tions 
previously made to the Grievance Committee, 
c9nsti tuted knowing misrepresentations' of facts or . 
circumstances surrounding any. complaint, aIH~gat~oh 
~r charge of misconduct in violation of N.C. Gen. . 
Stat. Sec. 84-28(b) (3) and constituted violations 
·of N. C. Gen. Stat. Sec. 84-28(b) (2). in that each 
false statement violated the Rules of Professional 
Conduct as follows: . 

1. By knowingl.Y maki,ng false st·atements. oft., 
material facts in a disciplinary matterj 
Defendant violated Rule 1.1(A). -

2 .By engaging in conduct involving dish9n.esty, . 
fraud, 'deceit or misrepresentation, pef'emdant.: 
violated Rule 1.2(C). 

Signed by the undersigned Chairman with the 
consent: of the other members of the hearing 

full .knowleqge 
ccimm~ tt:se tp<j.;s 

1-" d;'y of ~, 1992. 
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L •. ~. ~hai, Jr~' 
Chairman· _ 
Hearing Cqn}mi:t,tse, 
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•• BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA 

WAKE COUNTY 
~ DISCIPLINARY HEARING COMMISSION 

OF THE 

THE: NORTa! CAROLINA STATE BAR, ) 
Plaintiff ) 

) 
vs.. ). 

) 
L. SAMUEL DOCKERY, III, Attorney) 

Defendant ) 
) 

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BAR 
91 DHC 13' 

ORDER 
OF 

DISCIPLINE 

Based upon the Findings of Fact and C.onclusions of Law of 
even date herewith;. and further based upon the evidence presented 
in thi~ hearing, including the evidence of prior discipline 
introduced in the s~cond phase of this hearing; and further based 
upon the arguments and cases presented by counsel; the hearing· 
committee, composed of L. P. Hornthal, Jr., Chairman, Robert C. 
Bryan, and William H. White, finds the following: 

1. 

2. 

3 • 

4. 

FACTORS IN AGGRAVATION 

Prior disciplinary offenses; 

Dishonest or selfish motive; 

A patte~n of misconduct;· 

Multiple offenses; 

5. Submission of false evidence and false ~tatements during 
the disciplinary process, including during this hearing; 

6. refusal to acknowledge wrongful nature of conduct; ahd 

7. sub$tantial experience in the practice of law. 

FACTOR IN MITIGATION 

The hearing committee finds that Defendant probably suffers 
from an embtional or mental disability or impairment which is 
undiagnosed. Defendant told this hearing committee of some of 
the things he had learned from the psychiatrist he began seeing 
in late 19~1. That psychiatrist died in' an airplane cr~sh in 
late January, 1992.' Defendant did not produce evidence from any 
other psychiatrist at the hearing. 

. BASED UPON all of the factors listed above, the hearing 
committee enters the following ORDER OF DISCIPLINE: 

1. The Defendant, L. Samuel Dockery, III is DISBARRED from 
the practice of law in North Carolina. The effective date of 
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, . 
this d'isbarment. is August 16, 1991, the date that D~fen'dant., wa$ , 
eligible for reinstatement from the 91 day suspension ilUposed as 
reciprocal discipline with the Middle District. Although ;, 
De'fendant was eligible for reinstatement on August, i6, 1991, Ite 
did not apply for reinstatement b~cause,of the penq~ncy of thi~ 
matter. . ."": ,: . .' tf"': 

2. As a condition precedent to reinstatement J! ahd in . 
addition to other conditions' precedent therefo~ provided by. law, 
the Defendant must demonstrate by clear and convinc~ng evid~nce 
the fOllowing: . 

(a) From a board certified psychiatrist that Defendlant 
does not suffer from any mental impairment or 
disorder which would render him unfit for the _ 

(b) 

practice of law in accordance with the.$tanda·rds bf 
this profe~sion; and . . 

. '~. . 
That he has demonstrated a meaningfUl and sustal.ned 
period o.f successful rehabilitation' such that. . 
rec~rrence of similar misconduct will;. be unlikely. 

3. The Defendant is taxed witp the costs of thip hearing as 
assessed by the Secretary. 

Signed by the undersigned Chairman with the 
and consent of the other m~mbers of tpe hearing 

the ~ day Of~' 1992. 

Chairman 

full knowledge 
commi ttee th.is. 

Hearing Committee 
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